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No. 119, S.] [Published June 3, 1921.

CHAPTER 305.

AN ACT to create sections 45.25 and 20.155 of the statutes, and
to amend subsection (5) of section 20.03 of the statutes, pro-
viding for the construction and equipment of a memorial hos-
pital, and making an appropriation.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and
Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. There are added two new sections to the statutes
to read: 4525 (1) A hospital, to be knéwn as the Wisconsin
‘memorial hospital, is hereby established, to be constructed,
erected and equipped as hereinafter provided. Such hospital
shall be for the care and treatment of discharged soldiers, sailors,
nurses and marines, residents of this state at the time of their
enlistment, who served in the armed forces of the United States
in the late war against Germany and her allies, who are suffering
from mental diseases and who are or may hereafter become bene-
ficiaries of the federal war risk insurance act.

(2) A commission is hereby created with power and authority
to do all things necessary in constructing, erecting and equipping
such memorial hospital, such commission to consist of the gov-
ernor and eight other members appointed by him. One of such
appointed members shall be an ex-service man, one shall be ap-
pointed from the service recognition board, one shall be ap-
pointed from the state department of engineering, one shall be
appointed from the state board of control, and four shall be
appointed from the membership of the 1921 legislative visiting
committee; such commission shall serve without compensation,
and shall be known as the commission for the Wisconsin memo-
rial hospital.

(3) Said commission shall select a site for such hospital on
grounds owned by the state. When selected such site shall be
made available for said commission by the state agency controlling
the site selected. When such hospital is completed and ready
for occupancy the commission for the Wisconsin memorial hos-
pital shall cease to exist and the management and supervision
thereof shall immediately vest in the state board of control of
Wisconsin, which shall thereafter exercise the same supervision
over such hospital as it is by law authorized to exercise over the
state charitable, reformatory and penal institutions, and the state
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board of control shall succeed to all the rights, privileges or
responsibilities of any unexecuted contracts entered into between
the commission for the Wisconsin memorial hospital on behalf
of the state and the United States government, or any of its
agents for any of the purposes set forth in subsection (4) of
section 45.25, and thereafter any further contracts for such pur-
poses as are set forth in said subsection shall be entered into on
the part of the state by the state board of control.

(4) The commission for the Wisconsin memorial hospital is
authorized and empowered to enter into contracts on behalf of the
state of Wisconsin with the federal war risk insurance bureau
or any other legally authorized department, bureau or commis-
sion of the United States government for the maintenance, care
and medical treatment at federal or joint federal and state ex-
pense of discharged soldiers, sailors, nurses and marines, who
were residents of the state of Wisconsin at the time of their en-
listment, and who served in the armed forces of the United
States in the war against Germany and Austria and are suffer-
ing from mental diseases and who have or may become benefi-
ciaries under the federal war insurance bureau; for the erection,
construction and equipment at federal expense or at joint state
and federal expense of a suitable hospital building or buildings
for the care, maintenance and treatment of such disabled soldiers,
sailors, nurses, and marines, the employment of physicians, nurses
and attendants, the purchasing of medicines, surgical equipment,
therapeutical appliances, and all other equipment, appliances and
apparatus needed to properly equip a hospital for the care and
treatment of persons suffering from mental diseases.

(5) All moneys received by each and every person from the
federal government on any or all of such contracts shall be paid
within one week after receipt into the general fund and are re-
appropriated therefrom to the commission for the memorial hos-
pital for the carrying on of its functions as provided in section
4525 of the statutes. The total amount of all moneys received
on such contracts for the erection and equipment of a hospital
building or buildings shall reduce by such amount the appropria-
tion made by paragraph (a) of section 20.155.

20.155 There is appropriated to the commission for the Wis-
consin memorial hospital one hundred fifty thousand dollars from
the general fund for no other purpose than the equipment of the
hospital building provided for in section 45.25 and the construc-
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tion, erection and equipment of such additional hospital buildings
and facilities as the commission may deem necessary.

SectiON 2. Subsection (5) of section 20.03 is amended to
read: (20.03) (5) Not to exceed five hundred thousand dol-
lars to carry out the provisions of section 21.085 of the statutes.
Of this amount one hundred thousand dollars is appropriated to
the commission for the Wisconsin memorial hospital for no other
purpose than the construction, erection, including the necessary
heating apparatus, of a modern fireproof ‘hospital building for
the treatment of any mental diseases, as provided in section 2045
of the statutes. Any unexpended balance remaining in the allot-
ment of one hundred thousand dollars after the completion of
the hospital building shall be available to the commission for the
purpose set forth in paragraph (a) of section 20.155 and is added
to that appropriation.

SectioNn 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication.

Approved May 26, 1921.

No. 355, A.] ' [Published June 7, 1921.
CHAPTER 306. '

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 29.01, subsections
(2) and (7) of section 29.19, subsection (1) of section 29.27,
subsection (1) of section 29.28, and subsections (1) and (2)
of section 29.35; and to create subsection (4) of section 29.35
of the statutes, relating to fish.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and

Assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. Subsection (3) of section 29.01, subsections (2)
and (7) of section 29.19, subsection (1) of section 29.27, sub-
section (1) of section 29.28, and subsections (1) and (2) of
section 29.35 of the statutes are amended to read: (29.01) (3)
“Game” includes all varieties of wild mammals or birds; * * *
“game fish” includes all varieties of fish except rough fish; and
* * * ‘“rough fish” includes chubs, dace, suckers, carp, red
horse, sheepshead, eelpout, dogfish, garfish, buffalo fish, hackel-
back sturgeon weighing more than one pound dressed, spoonbill
sturgeon over thirty inches in length, catfish over * * *
twenty inches in length, and lawyers, in all waters. * * *
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